9.  There are no changes in the classification or measurement category of the Group’s financial liabilities.

Financial Instruments NZ IAS 39
Measurement
category

NZ IFRS 9
Measurement
category

NZ IAS 39
Carrying value

June 2018

NZ IFRS 9
Carrying value

1 July 2018

Financial assets
Bank bonds and floating
rate notes

Available for sale
(AFS)

Fair value through
other comprehensive
income  (FVOCI)

230,754 230,754

Public sector securities and
Corporate bonds

AFS FVOCI 57,818 57,818

Local authority stock AFS FVOCI 42,280 42,280
Equity investments Fair value through

profit or loss (FVTPL)
FVOCI   9,694 9,694

Finance receivables -
reverse mortgages

Amortised cost FVTPL 1,129,956 1,132,838

Finance receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,854,985 2,824,819
Trade receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,613 1,613

Heartland Group Holdings Limited Consolidated Financial Statements   14

1 Financial Statements preparation (continued)

The table below is a reconciliation of the balance sheet detailing the changes from NZ IAS 39 to NZ IFRS 9.

Audited Impact of Restated

12 months to NZ IFRS 9 1 July 2018

$000's June 2018 Restatement

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 49,588 -  49,588

Investments 340,546 -  340,546

Investment properties 9,196 -  9,196

Derivative financial instruments 923 -  923

Finance receivables 3,984,941 (27,284) 3,957,657

Operating lease vehicles 17,524 -  17,524

Other assets 14,411 -  14,411

Intangible assets 74,401 -  74,401

Deferred tax asset 5,319 8,001 13,320

Total assets 4,496,849 (19,283) 4,477,566

Liabilities

Retail deposits 2,881,805 -  2,881,805

Other borrowings 914,253 -  914,253

Tax liabilities 11,459 -  11,459

Derivative financial instruments 2,562 2,562

Trade and other payables 22,610 -  22,610

Total liabilities 3,832,689 -  3,832,689

Equity

Share capital 542,315 -  542,315

Retained earnings and reserves 121,845 (19,283) 102,562

Total equity 664,160 (19,283) 644,877

Total equity and liabilities 4,496,849 -  4,477,566

Impact of NZ IFRS 9 adjustment on adoption

Additional provision for impairment recognised at 1 July 2018 on:

- Finance receivables 28,085

- Finance receivables - reverse mortgages (2,824)

Provision for impairment at 1 July 2018 25,261

Change in valuation basis - reverse mortgages 2,023

Income tax expense (8,001)

Net impact on retained earnings 19,283

NZ IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers
The Group adopted NZ IFRS 15 on 1 July 2018. This standard provides a principles based approach for revenue recognition and